# ORDINANCE NUMBER: \_\_\_\_\_1161-X

0-20

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NUMBER 1059-X, THE 1998-1999 BUDGET ORDINANCE, PROVIDING AN APPROPRIATION FOR A U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE GRANT

BE IT ORDAINED, by the City Council of the City of Charlotte:

- Section 1. That the sum of \$970,000 is hereby estimated to be available from the U. S. Department of Justice to provide financing for the second year of the Regional Community Policing Institute.
- Section 2. That the sum of \$970,000 is hereby appropriated to the Police Department budget in the General Fund.
- Section 3. That the existence of this program may extend beyond the end of the fiscal year. Therefore, this ordinance will remain in effect for the duration of the program and funds are to be carried forward to subsequent fiscal years until all funds are expended.

Section 4.

It is the intent of this ordinance to be effective upon its adoption.

Approved as to form: uffa

## CERTIFICATION

I, Brenda R. Freeze, City Clerk of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing is a true and exact copy of an Ordinance adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the <u>23rd</u> day of <u>November</u>, 1998, the reference having been made in Minute Book <u>113</u>, and recorded in full in Ordinance Book <u>49</u>, Page(s) <u>116</u>.

R. Freeze, CMC, Clerk

#### ORDINANCE NUMBER: \_\_\_\_1162-X

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NUMBER 1059-X, THE 1998-1999 BUDGET ORDINANCE, PROVIDING AN APPROPRIATION FOR A U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE GRANT AND ASSETS FORFEITURE FUNDS

0-21

BE IT ORDAINED, by the City Council of the City of Charlotte:

- Section 1. That the sum of \$1,878,689 is hereby estimated to be available from the U. S. Department of Justice and the sum of \$208,743 is estimated to be available from assets forfeiture funds to provide financing for local law enforcement programs.
- Section 2. That the sum of \$2,087,432 is hereby appropriated to the Police Department budget in the General Fund.
- Section 3. That the existence of this program may extend beyond the end of the fiscal year. Therefore, this ordinance will remain in effect for the duration of the program and funds are to be carried forward to subsequent fiscal years until all funds are expended.

### Section 4. It is the intent of this ordinance to be effective upon its adoption.

Approved as to form: City Attorne

#### CERTIFICATION

I, Brenda R. Freeze, City Clerk of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing is a true and exact copy of an Ordinance adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the <u>23rd</u> day of <u>November</u>, 1998, the reference having been made in Minute Book <u>113</u>, and recorded in full in Ordinance Book <u>49</u>, Page(s) <u>117</u>.

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NUMBER 1059-X, THE 1998-1999 BUDGET ORDINANCE, PROVIDING APPROPRIATIONS FOR ENGINEERING SERVICES AND STAFF COSTS FOR 1998 STREET BOND PROJECTS

BE IT ORDAINED, by the City Council of the City of Charlotte;

- Section 1. That the sum of \$2,250,000 is hereby estimated to be available from 1998 Street Bonds.
- Section 2. That the sum of \$2,250,000 is hereby appropriated to the General Capital projects Fund (2010) as follows:

Center - Title	Amount	
385.00 - Freedom Drive Widening	\$600,000	
385.01 - Albemarle/Harris Intersection	300,000	
385.02 - NC 49/US 29 Intersection	300,000	
385.03 - Billy Graham/Wilkinson Intersection	300,000	
336.00 - Brookshire Boulevard	200,000	
336.30 - Old Statesville Road	300,000	
336.60 - Statesville Avenue	250,000	
Total	\$2,250,000	

Section 3. All ordinances in conflict with this ordinance are hereby repealed.

Section 4. This ordinance shall be effective immediately.

Approved as to form:

**City Attorney** 

### CERTIFICATION

I, Brenda R. Freeze, City Clerk of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing is a true and exact copy of an Ordinance adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the <u>23rd</u> day of <u>November</u>, 1998, the reference having been made in Minute Book <u>113</u>, and recorded in full in Ordinance Book <u>49</u>, Page(s) <u>118</u>.

Brenda R. Freeze, CMC, City Clerk

Ordinance Book 49, Page 119 ORDINANCE NUMBER: \_\_\_\_\_1164-X\_\_\_

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NUMBER 1059-X, THE 1998-1999 BUDGET ORDINANCE, ESTIMATING STATE GRANT, CITY OF CONCORD, AND FAREBOX REVENUES AND PROVIDING AN APPROPRIATION FOR THE CHARLOTTE-CONCORD COMMUTER BUS SERVICE.

BE IT ORDAINED, by the City Council of the City of Charlotte;

Section 1. That the sum of \$315,000 is hereby estimated to be available from the following sources:

Source	Amount
Farebox revenues	\$70,000
NC Department of Transportation	210,000
City of Concord	35,000
Total	\$315,000

- Section 2. That the sum of \$315,000 is hereby appropriated to Public Transportation Fund 7801;827.00 - Charlotte-Concord Commuter Service.
- Section 3. All ordinances in conflict with this ordinance are hereby repealed.
- Section 4. This ordinance shall be effective immediately.

Approved as to form: City Attorney

#### CERTIFICATION

I, Brenda R. Freeze, City Clerk of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing is a true and exact copy of an Ordinance adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the <u>23rd</u> day of <u>November</u>, 1998, the reference having been made in Minute Book <u>113</u>, and recorded in full in Ordinance Book <u>49</u>, Page(s) <u>119</u>.

Brenda R. Freeze, CMC, City Clerk